Minnesota law.
tors, the Chief Boiler Inspector and his subordinates, shall be exercised and performed by the Industrial Commission and its subordi-

nates as functions of the Division of Boiler Inspection.

Sec. 3. Boiler inspector to be head of division.—On the first day of June, 1921, the then incumbent of the office of Chief Boiler Inspector shall become "Chief of the Division of Boiler Inspection," the then incumbent in the office of Deputy Chief Boiler Inspector shall become "Deputy Chief of the Division of Boiler Inspector," and the then incumbents of the offices of District Boiler Inspectors shall become District Boiler Inspectors under this act; and all persons then holding subordinate positions in the office of Chief Boiler Inspector shall be transferred by the Industrial Commission to the Division of Boiler Inspection and assigned to such positions as the Industrial Commission shall designate.

Sec. 4. Offices of officials terminate.—On and after the first day of June, 1921, the Board of Boiler Inspectors and, as now constituted, the offices of Chief Boiler Inspector and Deputy Chief Boil-

er Inspector shall terminate.

Sec. 5. Fees.—All fees hereafter collected in the administration of functions heretofore exercised and performed by the Board of Boiler Inspectors, District Boiler Inspectors, Chief Boiler Inspector and Deputy Chief Boiler Inspector, except as otherwise provided by Chapter 240, Laws of 1919 shall be paid into the State Treasury in the manner provided by law for fees received by other state departments.

Sec. 6. Reports and notices.—All reports and notices heretofore required by law to be made, or given to the Board of Boiler Inspectors, District Boiler Inspectors, or the Chief Boiler Inspector, shall be hereafter made or given to the Industrial Commission.

Sec. 7. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts so far as inconsistent with the provisions of this act and not other-

wise are hereby repealed.

Sec. 8. Effective June 1, 1921.—This act shall take effect on the first of June, 1921.

Approved March 15, 1921.

CHAPTER 84-H. F. No. 599.

An act transferring the secretary and employees of the minimum wage commission to the department of labor and industries, terminating such commission and devolving its powers and duties upon the Industrial Commission of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Duties of minimum wage commission transferred.

On and after the first day of June, 1921, the powers and duties then by law vested in and imposed upon the Minimum Wage Com-

mission shall be exercised and performed by the Industrial Commission of Minnesota and its subordinates, as a part of the functions of the division of women and children in the Department of Labor and Industries.

Sec. 2. Secretary and employees transferred.—On the first day of June, 1921, persons then serving as secretary and employees of the Minimum Wage Commission, shall be transferred by the Industrial Commission to the division of women and children in the Department of Labor and Industries and assigned to such positions as the Industrial Commission shall designate.

Sec. 3. Minimum wage commission abolished.—On and after the first day of June, 1921, the Minimum Wage Commission, as heretofore constituted, shall have no further legal existence, except that it shall, within ten days after such date, submit to the Governor a report covering the period extending to such date from the date of the last report of such Minimum Wage Commission.

Sec. 4. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts so far as inconsistent with the provisions of this act and not

otherwise are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. Effective June 1, 1921.—This act shall take effect on the first day of June, 1921.

Approved March 15, 1921.

CHAPTER 85-H. F. No. 604.

An act to provide for the regulation of workmen's compensation insurance rates and a rate making bureau, to create a Workmen's Compensation Insurance Board for the supervision and regulation of such rates and of such bureau, and to provide penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—The word "insurer" as used in this act means any insurance carrier authorized, by license issued by the department of insurance, to transact the business of workmen's compensation insurance in this state. The word "insurance" as used in this act, means workmen's compensation insurance. The word "board" means the Compensation Insurance Board.

Sec. 2. Compensation insurance board created.—There is hereby created a board to be known as the "Compensation Insurance Board." Said board shall consist of the commissioner of insurance, one member of the industrial commission to be chosen by that commission, and a third person to be appointed by the governor. The member of the industrial commission shall serve at the pleasure of that commission. The person appointed by the governor shall be versed in the subject of workmen's compensation insurance and in the making of rates therefor. His term shall be for five years and his salary shall be fixed by the governor at a sum not exceeding four